The Corporation mitigates this risk by minimizing the use of the overdraft facility.

The Corporation did not have any fixed interest rate borrowings at March 31, 2009 or at March 31, 2008.

The Corporation’s interest-bearing assets are typically invested for a short period due to liquidity considerations.
As a result, exposure to interest rate risk is minimized for these assets.

71
notes to consolidated Financial stateMents

Years ended March 31, 2009 and 2008
(in thousands of dollars)

22 / Financial RisK ManageMent (continued)

MaRKet RisK (continued)

interest rate risk (continued)

The Corporation’s interest-bearing financial instruments at the reporting date are as follows:

   2009  2008

 Short-term investments

 (fixed rate instruments)   $ 58,520 $ 91,325

Sensitivity analysis:

The Corporation has designated its fixed-rate short-term investments as “held for trading”. Therefore, changes
in their fair values (due to changes in interest rates) are reported through net income. A one per cent change in
interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) net income by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, including foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 net income Net Income

 March 31, 2009 March 31, 2008

   1%  1% 1% 1%

   increase decrease Increase Decrease

Short-term investments   $ (585) $ 585 $ (913) $ 913

other market price risk

The Corporation offers the Sports Action brand of lottery products in the marketplace. The Corporation manages
risks associated with these products by setting odds for each event within a short time frame before the actual
event, by establishing sales liability thresholds by sport, by providing credit management controls, by posting
conditions and prize structure statements on www.bclc.com, and by limiting the aggregate amount of prizes that
may be won on any given day for all Sports Action products. The Sports Action group also has the authority to
suppress sales of any game at any time when liability risk is a concern.